

**Memorandum
Public Works Department**



To: City Manager
Subject: LTCP – 6th Avenue Relief Sewer Project
Date: March 1, 2016
Number: 2016-039

Attached is an Engineering Services Proposal from Symbiont for additional engineering and construction inspection services during the remaining construction and post construction activities on the 6th Avenue Relief Sewer Project. This project is part of the Long Term Control Project.

These services are required due to the large scope of the project and the need for additional professional construction inspection personnel and also because they are the design engineer. This project included construction of a large diameter relief sewer, water mains, roadway, sidewalk and driveways.

Symbiont proposes to provide these engineering services at their standard hourly rates for an estimated cost of \$351,080.

Recommendation

The Public Works Department recommends that the City Council approve the Engineering Services proposal from Symbiont in the amount of \$351,080 and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract documents.

Vendor:	Symbiont	
Payment Amount:	\$351,080	
Fund:	506	Wastewater Operation & Maintenance
Department:	619	Utilities Maintenance
Cost Center:	346	Wastewater Collection Maintenance
Object Code:	56501	Engineering Services
Project	2688	LTCP- 6 th Avenue Relief Sewer

Submitted by: Randall D. Tweet, Public Works Director
Michael J. Kane, P.E., City Engineer

Approved by: Thomas Thomas, City Manager



CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PROJECT NAME: 6th Avenue Relief Sewer Design **AMENDMENT NO.:** 4

OWNER: City of Rock Island
1309 Mill Street
Rock Island, IL 61201 **DESIGNER:** Symbiont
6737 West Washington Street
Suite 3440
West Allis, WI 53214

SUBCONTRACTOR: n/a **SYMBIONT PROJECT NO.:** W111074

CONTRACT FOR: Design & Construction Related Services **OWNER PROJECT NO.:** 2688

CONTRACT DATE: September 21, 2011

This contract amendment reflects the following changes in the Contract Agreement. This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all stipulations and covenants of the Contract shall apply hereto.

Description: Additional Construction Observation & Engineering Services

Purpose of Amendment: Additional construction observation & engineering services between contracted substantial completion date of December 18, 2015 and yet to be finalized actual substantial and final completion dates, including approximately 6.5 months with 2 full time inspectors and 1.5 months with 1 full time inspector. Work will continue to be performed as needed and billed on a time and material basis.

Attachments: none

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:		CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:	
Original Contract Price	\$ 370,800.00	Original Contract Time (days or date)	n/a
Previous Amendment(s)	\$ 920,840.00	Net Change from Previous Amendment(s) (days)	n/a
Contract Price Prior to this Amendment	\$ 1,291,640.00	Contract Time Prior to this Amendment (days or date)	n/a
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Amendment	\$ 351,080.00	Net Increase (Decrease) of this Amendment (days)	n/a
Contract Price with all Approved Amendments	\$ 1,642,720.00	Contract Time with all Approved Amendments (days or date)	n/a

CITY OF ROCK ISLAND
By: _____
Title: _____
Date: _____

SYMBIONT
By: *Brian Hill*
Title: *Discipline Manager*
Date: *02/29/16*